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December 21, 2015
To: South Carolina Governor, Nikki R. Haley - fax to (803) 734-5167 31 pages total.

CC: rfarmer@dol.sc.zov; bduncan@doi.sc.gov; ghourgoin@dol,sc.eov - email only.

My name is Pedro J. Montufar, this letter is written in regards to practices that | find are discriminatory by the
South Carolina Depariment of Insurance (SC DOI) and, egregious misconduct by a state agancy. All coples of
emall corraspondence that prove this fact are attached. | am notifying you first, prior to contacting an attorney
to get this issue resolved.

The, I-9 form is The Employment Eligibility Verification form which Is used by the U.S, Citizenship and
Immigration Services (USCIS). it is used by an employer to verify an employee's Identity and to establish that
the worker is aligible to accept employment in the United States.

| provided to the manager of licensing, Andrea Bourgoin, al! the documents required based on the |-8 form.
When Ms. Bourgoin decided not to authorize issuance of my SC license, at first | thought she made a mistake,
| invited Ms. Bourgein, in writing, to check with SC DO| Human Resources Deparimesnt to confirm that my TX
DL and SSC in fact are accaptable documants that establish my identify and employmaent authorization. Ms.
Bourgoin wrote back on Dacember 10, 2015 at 4:24 p.m. “| did review all documentation provided. The list of
acceptable documents did indicate that the soclal security card would be accepted # it indicated that the
individual was authorized to work. Parhaps the card did indicate this, but due to multiple submissions, it was no
longer legible. If the card does indicate this, please resubmit and | will gladly proceed with issuing Mr.
Montufar's license.”

My response to her is that she was misreading Section C of the 1-0 form as what it states:

List C. 1. A Social Security Account Number card, unless the card includes one of the following restrictions: (1)
NOT VALID FOR EMPLOYMENT (2) VALID ONLY FOR WORK ONLY WITH INS AUTHORIZATION (3)
VALID FOR WORK ONLY WITH DHS AUTHORIZATION. My S8SC does not have any of these rastrictions and
I notified Ms. Bourgoin that she had misread or misunderstood List C of the -9 Form,

Andrea Bourgoin decided to demand an additional docurnent that was irrelevant, after I've provided my TX
Driver's License (TX DL) and copy of my Social Security card (SSC).

Ms, Bourgoin asked for additional documentation beyond what was needed for in the I-8 form; considering |
provided what was needed as stated in the paragraph above. Although It is not required, | complied. However,
let it be known that that is not in Andrea Bourgoin' authority, she chose to ovarride what is required for a
Fedaral Form.

| forwarded a copy of my permanent restdent alien card. Yes, my permanent resident alien card is expired,
howavar, once you are a permanent resident, that status does not change, A permanent resident has all the
legal rights of a U.S. Citizen except for Voting. Only the card expires, not your permanent resident status.
The self-check on the Unitad States Immigration Services website, which | provided to Ms. Bourgoin, states

that | am eligible to work in the United States.

Andrea Bourgoin' response was that she would need to run it by legal department. | thought it was odd, but |
did not think much about it as | figured it is an internal formallty; besides, attorneys are generally well versed
and reading legal documents is their forte.

With all of that communication, plus a telephone call from the Asst Deputy Diractor Ben Duncan on Friday
afternoon, the SC DOI has refused to provide me an adjuster's licenss,

I have proved I'm efigible to work in the United States. If my last name were Smith or Jones, this situation
would not have occurred. if | had incorrectly marked US Citlzen this would not have occurred. Therefore this
is a discriminatory practice, abuse of power by your management. If Ms. Bourgoin had in fact communicated

A C TN fan
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with your SC DOI lega! department, you would be aware that what is being practiced is discrimination by
definition; an egregious misconduct by a State Agency.

My employment requires me to be licensed in multiple states, which | am and South Carolina is another state
that my employer requires me to be licensed in. What has been engaged here is putting my employment and
future employment in jeopardy.

My point in writing this letter is that your agency will recognize the stress this discrimination has caused me
and my family. That my license will be issued as required based on the documentation that is legally required.
Also, that your files are audited, | doubt this is an isolated incident. Also, that your staff is properly trained in
reading and 1-9 form. As | wrote above, all the emall correspondencs is attached and | am notifying all the
relevant parties in writing prior to contacting an attorney.

inceraly,

A

adro J Montufar
Claims Adjuster
The Littleton Group
P.Q. Box 163627
Austin, TX 78716

(512) 576-1044 Cell

2512 PN
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Pedro Montufar
W

From: Pedro Montufar

Sent: Friday, Pecember 18, 2015 2:29 PM
To: ‘5CDOI Agents Licensure Mailbox'
Subject: RE: Montufar-Licenses

Have Deputy Director of Licensing call me at 512-576-1044

From: 5CDO| Agents Licensure Maifhox [mallto:agntmail@dol,sc.gov]
Sent: Friday, December 18, 2015 2:18 PM

To: Pedro Montufar <pmontufar@littletongroup.com:

Subject: RE: Montufar-Licenses

Mr. Montufar,
Please provide a phone number for myself and the Deputy Director of Licensing to contact you.

Andrea Bourgoin, CISR
Manager of Licensing and Education Services

abourgoin@doi.sc.gov
803-737-5757

South Caroling Department of insurance
Mailing Addrass

P.Q. Box 100105

Columbia 5C 29202

Street Address
1201 Main Street, Suite 1000
Columbia SC 29201

From: Pedro Montufar [mailto:pmontufar@littletongroup.com]

Sant: Friday, Decermnber 18, 2015 12:45 PM

To: SCDOI Agents Licensure Mailbox <agntmall@dol.sc.gov>
Subject: RE: Montufar-Licenses

I need to speak to whoever supervises you. Please provide name, telephone number and email. Clearly, you have made
up your mind that the only way | will get a 5C DQ1 license is by providing an unexpired green card, work authorization,
or permanent resident card (Permanent Resident Card and Green Card are the same thing)

It's not your job to provide me a 5C DOI license based on your opinion; you leave that at home. As to why | have let my
Permanent Green Card expire is none of your business. You MUST provide 5C DO license based on what 'm legally
reduired to provide as proof that I'm eligible to work in the United States, which I've already done and have actually

gone above and beyond.

From: SCDOI Agents Licensure Mailbox [mailto:agntmail
Sent: Friday, December 18, 2015 11:08 AM
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To: Pedro Montufar <pmontufar@littietongroup.com>

Subject: RE: Montufar-Licenses
Mr. Montufar,

We will be more than happy to issue your 5C non-resldent license if you will provide our office with an unexpired green
card, work authorization, or permanent resident card. The card you previously sent to our office expired in 2010. You
may attach the card to this amail.

Andrea Bourgoin, CISR
Manager of Licensing and Education Services

abourgoing@dol.sc.gov
BO3-737-5757

South Carolina Department of Insurance
Malitng Address

P.O. Box 100105

Columbia 5C 29202

Street Addresy
1201 tMain Street, Suite 1000
Columbia §C 29201

From: Pedro Montufar {mallto:pmontufar@littietongroup.com)
Sent: Friday, December 18, 2015 9:51 AM

To: SCDO Agants Licensure Maithox <agntmail@dol.sc.gove
Subject: FW: Mentufar-Licenses

| still need attorney’'s & HR person’s name. thanks.

From: Pedro Montufar

Sent: Thursday, December 17, 2015 12:19 PM

To: 'SCDOI Agents Licensure Mallbox' <agntmail@dol.sc.govs
Subject: RE: Montufar-Licenses

I will also need name of H.R. person and attorney in legal department.

Thanks.

From: SCDOI Agents Licensure Mallbox [mallto:agntmail@dol.sc.gov]
Sent: Thursday, December 17, 2015 10:26 AM

To: Pedro Montufar <pmantufar@ llittletongroup.com>

Subject: RE: Montufar-Licenses

Mr. Meantufar,

| have been the one responding to your emails. { have been in direct communication with both our legal division and our
HR department.

Andrea Bourgoin, CISR
Manager of Licensing and Education Services

2 LW
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Pedro Montufar
m

From: Pedro Montufar

Sent: Friday, December 18, 2015 11:14 AM
To: '5CDOI Agents Licensure Mailbox'
Subject: RE: Montufar-Licenses

| just sent you attachments from the selfcheck.USCIS.gov website, date stamped today, confirming I'm eligible to
work!1}1

From: 5CDOI Agents Licensure Mailbox [mallto:agntmall@doi.sc.gov]
Sent: Friday, December 18, 2015 11:08 AM

To: Pedro Montufar <pmontufar@littletongroup.corm:

SubJect: RE: Montufar-Licenses

Mr. Montufar,

We will be more than happy to issue your SC non-resident license if you will provide our office with an unexpired green
card, work authorization, or permanent resident card. The card you previously sent to our office expired in 2010, You
may attach the card to this emall.

Andrea Bourgoin, CISR
Manager of Licensing and Education Services

abourgoin@doi.sc.gov
803-737-5757

South Carolina Department of [nsurance
Mailing Address

P.O. Box 100105

Columbia 5C 25202

Street Address
1201 Main Street, Suite 1000
Columbla 5C 29201

From: Pedro Montufar [mailto:pmontuf ittleto Up.com
Sent: Friday, December 18, 2015 9:51 AM

To: SCDOI Agents Licensure Mailbox <zgntmail@doi,sc.aov>
Subject: FW: Montufar-Licenses

| still need attorney’s & HR person’s name. thanks.

From: Pedro Montufar

Sent: Thursday, December 17, 2015 12:19 PV

To: 'SCDOI Agents Licensure Mailbox' <agntmail@doi.sc.govs
Subject: RE: Montufar-Licenses

1 will also need name of H.R, persen and attorney in legal department.
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Thanks.

From: SCDOI Agents Licensure Mailbox [mailto:agnimail@doi.sc.gov]
Sent: Thursday, December 17, 2015 10:26 AM

To: Pedro Montufar <pmontufar@littletongroup.com>

Subject: RE: Montufar-Licenses

Mr. Montufar,

| have been the one respanding to your emails. | have been in direct communication with both our legal division and our
HR department.

Andrea Bourgoin, CISR

Manager of Licensing and Education Services
abourgoin@dol.sc.zov

803-737-5757

South Caralina Department of Insurance
Malling Address

P.0. Box 100105

Columbia 5C 29202

Street Address
1201 Main Street, Suite 1000
Columbia 3¢ 29201

From: Pedro Montufar [mailto:pmantufar@littletongroup, coml
Sent: Thursday, December 17, 2015 10:31 AM

To: SCDOI Agents Licensure Mallbox <agntmall@dol.sc.gov>
Subject: RE: Mantufar-Licenses

SCDON just falls to understand what I've told you, what | suggested you check on and continue to discriminate
considering I've submitted all documentation I'm legally required to provide. It s clear that whoever is at the end

of agntmail@dol.sc.gov has failed to check with direct supervisor/manager ar even H.R. as | previously recommended
and continues to cause discrimlination issues that are detrimental to 5C DDl Who is your supervisor or manager for
licensing? Please provide name, email and phone number, Please respond taday. Thanks.

From: SCDOI Agents Licensure Maithox [mallto:agntmall@dolsc.aov]
Sent: Thursday, Decemnber 17, 2015 9:05 AM
To: Pedro Montufar <pmontufar@|ittl roup,com>

subject: RE: Montufar-Licenses
Mr. Montufar,

We will be more than happy to issue your SC non-resident license If you will provide our office with an unexpired green
card, work authorization, or permanent resident card. The card you praviously sent to our office expirad in 2010. You

may attach the card to this email.
’ ¢ &
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South Carclina Department of Insurance
Mailing Address

P.O. Box 100105

Columbia 5C 29202

Street Address
1201 Main Street, Suite 1000
Columbia 5C 20201

From: Pedro Montufar [mailto;pmeontufar@littletongroup.com]
Sent: Wednesday, December 16, 2015 9:00 AM
Ta: SCDOI Agents Licensure Mailbox <agntmall@daoi,sc.pove; Sarah Bevins <sarah.bevins@xeneros. net>

Subjact: RE: Montufar-Licenses

I don’t know where S5CDOI is getting this misinformation that the receipt “extended your status for ane year?” Where
did SCDOI get this from? If SCDOI reads the Form correctly, it clearly states it is for a biometrics appointment for
APPLICATION TO REPLACE PERMANENT RESIDENT CARD.

SCOOI bas now entered into discrimination territory even though 1 supgested they check with their own H.R.
department. First, SCDOI purposely misread by stating “The list of acceptable documents did indicate that the social
security card would be accepted if it indicated that the individual was authorized to work.” 1 replied that it was misread
as that is not what list of acceptable documents states. Now 5CDOI is pulling stuff out of the air that my “status is
extended for one year” - Since when did SCDOI became an arm of the U.5. Citizenship and immigration Services
department?

I'ma LAWFUL PERMANENT ().5, resident. All benefits that a U.5. Citizen has, | have as well, with the exception of the
right to vote, My so called GREEN CARD clearly states PERMANENT RESIDENT CARD. My Soctal Security card does not
contain ANY RESTRICTIONS, Do you really think the U 5. Citizenship and immigration Services would pravide a green
card stamped PERMANENT RESIDENT CARD when that Is not the case?

| could have stated I'm a U.5. Citizen from the beginning and 5CDOl would be none the wiser. But | choose to be honest
and for my troubles | get discriminated against, What needs to be decided is whether the discrimination is due to my
Latino name or merely ignorance based.

I've provided all I'm required to provide.

p.5. Sarah Bevins, sorry you are in the middle of this, but you have done nothing wrong. | have all emalls that we have
sent to SCDOI; however, i'm asking to retain yours, Thank youl

From: SCDOI Agents Licensure Mailbox [mailto:agntmail@doi.sc.gov)
Sent: Monday, December 14, 2015 7:24 AM

To: Sarah Bavins <sarah.bevins@xeneros.net»; SCDOI Agents Licensure Mailbox <agntmail@dol.sc.gove

Ce: Pedro Montufar <spmentufar@littietongroup.com>
Subject: RE; Montufar-Licenses

One of the documents you submitted indicated that you had an appointment 9-24-15 at 1:00 pm for the replacement
card. From that appointment, you should have recelved a receipt that indicated the receipt extended your status for one
year, untll you recalved the new card in the mail. Could you please attach that receipt?

; o
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South Carolina Department of Insurance
Malling Address

P.0. Box 100105

Columbia 5C 29202

Street Address
1201 Main Street, Suite 1000

Columbia 5C 29201

From: Sarah Bevins [mallto:sarah.bevins@xeneros.net]
Sent: Friday, December 11, 2015 11:51 AM

To: SCDOI Agents Licensure Mallbox <agntmail@dol.sc.eovs
Ce: pmontufar@littietongroup.com

Subject: RE: Montufar-Licenses

As requested, the documents have been Attached. Please advise once a decision has been made.

Thank you

Sarah Bevins

Xeneros, LLC | Compliance Coordinator
PO Box 2110

Nobiesville, IN 46061-2110

e sarah bevins@xen .ne

p: 317.776.1635

W www.xenergs.net

From: SCDOI Agents Licensure Mallbox [mallto;aantmall@doiscagy]
Sent: Friday, December 11, 2015 11:20 AM

To: Sarah Bavins
Subjact: RE: Montufar-Licenses

Please resubmit all documentation as | will have to go to our legal division regarding his file,

South Caralina Department of Insurance
Mailing Address

P.Q. Box 100105

Columbia 5C 29202

Street Address
1201 Main Street, Suite 1000
Columbia 5C 29201

From: Sarah Bevins [mailto:sarah.bevins@xeneros.net]
Sent: Friday, December 13, 2015 11:00 AM

To: SCDOI Agents Licensure Mallbox <agntmail@doi.sc.gove
Subject: FW: Montufar-Licenses

P.009033

L O
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Pedro Montufar

__ -]
From: Pedro Montufar
Sent: Friday, Dacember 18, 2015 8:31 AM
To: 'BCDOI Agents Licensure Mailbox'
Subject: FW: Montufar-Llcenses
Attachmants: LUSCIS Account confirmation and Work Authorization Conflrmed.pdf; Case History PNG

| still need attorney’s & HR person’s name. thanks.

From: Pedro Montufar

Sent: Thursday, Decemhber 17, 2015 12:19 PM

To: '5CDOI Agents Licensure Mallbox' <agntmail@dol.sc.gova
Subject: RE; Montufar-Licenses

| will also need name of H.R. person and attorney in legal department,

Thanks.

Fram: $CDOI Agents Licensure Mailbox [mailto:agntmail@dol.sc.gov]
Sent: Thursday, December 17, 2015 10:26 AM

To: Pedro Montufar <pmontufar@littletongroup.com>

Subject: RE: Montufar-Licenses

Mr. Montufar,

I have been the one responding to your emalls, | have been in direct communication with both our legal division and our
HR department,

Andrea Bourgoin, CISR
Manager of Licensing and Education Services

abourgoin@dol.s¢.8pv
803-737-5757

South Carolina Department of Insurance
Mailing Address

P.D. Box 100105

Columbia 5C 29202

Street Address
1201 Maln 5treet, Suite 1000
Columbia 5C 29201

From: Pedro Montufar [mallto:pmontufar@littletongroup.com]
Sent: Thursday, December 17, 2015 10:31 AM

To: 5CDOI Agents Licensure Mailbox <agntmail@dol.sc.gov>
Subject: RE: Montufar-Licenses

X
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SCDO! just fails to undarstand what I've told you, what | suggested you check on and continue to discriminate
considering I've submitted all documentation I'm legally required to provide. It is clear that whoever is at the end

of agntmail@doi.sc.gov has falled to check with direct supervisor/manager or even H.R. as | previously recommended
and continues to cause discrimination isstes that are detrimental to 5C DOI. Whe s your superviser or manager for
licensing? Please provide name, email and phone number. Please respond today. Thanks.

From: SCDO] Agents Licensure Mailbox [m :agntmail @doil.sc.gov
Sent: Thursday, December 17, 2015 9:05 AM
To: Pedro Montufar <pmontufar@littletongroup.com>

Subject: RE: Montufar-Licenses
Mr. Montufar,

We wlll be more than happy to issue your SC non-resident license if you will provide our office with an unexpired green
card, work authorization, or permanent rasident card, The card you previously sent to our office expired in 2010. You
may attach the card ta this email.

South Carolina Department of Insurance
Maillng Addrass

P.0. Box 100105

Columbia SC 29202

Street Address
1201 Main Street, Suite 1000
Columbia 5C 29201

From: Pedro Montufar [mailto:pmontyfar@littletonaroun.com]
Sent: Wednesday, December 16, 2015 9:00 AM

Tat SCDOI Agents Licensure Mailbox <a all Lsc,gov>; Sarah Bevins « XNENEros.nats
Sublect: RE: Montufar-Licenses

| don’t know where SCDOI is getting this misinformation that the receipt “extended your status for one year? Where
did SCDOI get this from? If SCDOI reads the Form correctly, It clearly states it is for a biometrics appointment for
APPLICATION TO REPLACE PERMANENT RESIDENT CARD.

SCDOI has now entered into discrimination tarritory even though ! suggested they check with thair own H.R,
department. First, SCDOI purposely misread by stating “The list of acceptable documents did indicate that the social
securlty card would be accepted if it indicated that the individual was authorized to work.” 1 replied that it was misread
as that Is not what list of acceptable documents states, Now SCDOI Is pulling stuff out of the air that my “status s
extendad for one year” - Since when did SCDOI become an arm of the U.S, Citizenship and Immigration Services
departmant?

I'ma LAWFUL PERMANENT U.5. resident. All benefits that a U.S. Citizen has, | have as well, with the exception of the
right to vote. My so called GREEN CARD clearly states PERMANENT RESIDENT CARD. My Social Security card does not
contain ANY RESTRICTIONS. Do you really think the U.S, Citizenship and Immigration Services would provide a green
card stamped PERMANENT RESIDENT CARD when that is not the case?

(1 v~
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| could have stated 'm a U.S. Citizen from the beginning and 5CDOI would be none the wiser. But | choose to be honest
and for my troubles | get discriminated against. What needs to be decided Is whether the discrimination is due to my
Latino name or merely ignorance based.

I've provided all I'm required to provide.

p.s. Sarah Bevins, sorry you are In the middle of this, but you have done nothing wrong. | have all emalls that we have
sent to SCDOI; however, I'm asking to retain yours. Thank youl

From: SCDOI Agents Licensure Mailbox [mallto:agntmait@dol.sc.gov]
Sent; Monday, December 14, 2015 7:24 AM

To: Sarah Bevins <sarzh.bevins@xeneros.net>; SCDOI Agents Licensure Mailbox <agptm >
Ce: Padro Montufar <pmontufar @little rou >
Subject: RE: Montufar-Licenses

One of the documents you submitted indicated that you had an appointment 9-24-15 at 1:00 pm for the replacement
card. From that appointment, you should have received a receipt that indicated the receipt extended your status for one
year, until you received the new card in the mail. Could you please attach that receipt?

South Carolina Department of Insurance
Mailing Address

P.Q, Box 100105

Columbia 5C 25202

Street Address
1201 Main Street, Suite 1000
Columbia 5C 29201

From: Sarah Bevins [mailto:sarah.bevins@xeneras.pet]
Sent: Friday, December 11, 2015 11:51 AM

To: SCDOI Agents Licensure Mailbox <agntmall@®doi.sc.gov=

Ce: pmontufar@littletongroup.com
Subject: RE; Montufar-Licenses

As requested, the documents have been Attached. Please advise once a decision has been made.

Thank you

Sarah Bevins

Xeneros, LLC | Compliance Coordinator
PO Box 2110

Noblesvills, IN 46061-2110

¢ sarohbevins@xeneros.net

p: 317.776.1635

w. www.xeneros.net

(2 o
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Pedro Montufar

From: Sarah Bevins «<sarah,bevins@xeneros.nets>

Sent: Friday, December 11, 2015 10:51 AM

To: SCDOI Agents Licensure Mailbox

Ce: Pedro Montufar

Subject: RE: Montufar-Licenses

Attachments: Montyfar-Permanent Resident Card.pdf; Work Federal Acceptable Documents-
Montufar.pdf; front of SSN-Montufar.pdf: back of SSN-Montufar.pdf; TX Driver's license-
Montufar.pdf

As requested, the documents have been Attached. Please advise once a decision has been made,

Thank you

Sarah Bevins

Xeneros, LLC | Compliance Coardinator
PO Box 2110

Noblesvillg, IN 46061-2110

e sarah.bevins@xeneros.net

p 3177761635

W WwWoxenerggnel

From: SCOOI Agents Licensure Mailbox [mailto:agntmall@dol.sc.gov]
Sent: Friday, Decamber 11, 2015 11:20 AM

To! Sarah Beving

Subject: RE: Montufar-Licenses

Please resubmit all documentation as ) will have to go to our legal division regarding his file,

South Carolina Department of Insurance
Mailing Address

P.Q. Box 100105

Columbia 5C 29202

Street Address
1201 Main Street, Suite 1000
Columbia 5C 29201

From: Sarah Bevins [mallto:sarah.bevins@xeneros.nat]
Sent: Friday, December 11, 2015 11:00 AM

To: SCDOI Agents Licensure Mallbox <ggntmail@dol.sc.govs
Subject: FW: Montufar-Licenses

Could | please get a status on this individual?

Sarah Bevins
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P.0171033

Department of Homeland Secarity ' Form 1-79'7C, Notice of Action

.S, Citizenship and Imimigration Services

APPLICATIONETSTIDNREQUERT NUMBER NOTIGE DATR
ASC Appointment Notice AFPICATIONS "
CASS TYPR BOCIAL ENCURITY NUMBER USCIRAR CORE
Jis0 - APPLICATION TO REPLACE PERMANENT RESIDENT CARD A4 217 797 3
ACCOUNT RUMIER TCR HERVICE CENTER PAGE
000355580436 NBC Lof1

PEDRO JOSE MONTUFAR CHACON
c/o PEDRO JOSE MONTURAR CHACON
3534 SHIRAZ LOOP

ROUND ROCK TX 78665-6310

Ta provess your appllcativn, pethinn, of sequest, the U. 5. Cidzenship & Immixmtion Socviess (USCIS) must oapiuce your bloinctres,
PLEASE APPEAR AT THE BELOW APPLICATION SUPPORT CENTER AT THE DATE AND TIME BPECIFIED.

IF YOU FAIL TO APPRAR A8 SCHEDULED, YOUR APPLICATION, PRTITION, OR REQUIEST WILL BE CONSIDERED ABANGONED
AND DENIED.

APPLICATION SORFORT CENTER PLEASE READ THIN BNTIRX NOFICE CAREFULLY.
USCI3 AUSTIN DATE AND TIME OF AFPOINTMENT

(1301 Laksling Blvd Parklioe Flaza Cir, Ste 150 092472018

AUSTINTX 78717 01:00°M '

WHEN YOU GO TO THE APPLICATION SUPFORT CENTER TO HAVE YOUR BIOMETRICS TAKEN, YOU MUST BRING:

1. THIS APPOINTMENT NOTICE und

2. VALID PHOTO IDENTIFICATION. You must bring your Permanant Resbdane Card/Resideat Allen Card, unless It hin heen {ast/solen, io which
case you may bring o pagsport, driver's llesass, iniliary 1D, State-fzsucd phote 1D, or other govemment-lssud iduntification docursent that contalos your
name, date of birth, photograph, sod signatura. IT you epgear without proper idanilfication, you mny be unable to complets your appaintment.

3, CHANGE OF INFORMATHON, If your eme hins chroged slnes the {saisticn of yout Parmanent Realdeat Cand, then yon mitat ning avideace to
suppatt the nams changs (n.g,, bivth certifeats, menisge cenlfloain,or applicabla evort document) at the time of your gppoiniment,

CELL PRONES, CAMERAS, OR OTHER RECORDING DEVICES ARE NOT-PERMITTED.

NOTE: When you eppcer at the U3CIE Appumunnsuppmmm.wuwﬂlmufﬂm under penalty of perjury, that you reviewed and understood your
applleatian, patition, o request and oll supposting documents, thet the answors wem mrovided by you, aad thet the contonts of your applicition, pedion,
of requsst Ars conplets, tus, and corrsct. If you wer assisted in completing your epplivation, pefition, or request, you witl ba maffirming that the parssn
aatlating you olso reviewed the Achoowledgement of Appolniment at UBCIS Applleation Suppart Cestor with you.

NOTE: If i USCIS ASC Is gloged du to inalemant wenther of for other woforescen circumstsness, U3CIS will sntomaticetly rachedote your
appeintment fir the next avallable appointment dats and mall you & notice with the new delc and time.

REQUEST FOR RESCHEINULING

O Please reschiedulo my nppolntment. Ooce USCLS rocaives your rquest, you will be sant 2 new appolntment notice. Make » copy of this noties for
your rcores, then mall the eriginal with your request io BFU, Alosaadrle ASC, Sulte 100, 8850 Richmond Hwy, Aloxandda, VA 22309-1386

REQUEST FOR SPRCIAL HANDLING

3 1 am unable to sappear furperot oy ABC appointment dus tn scvere medieal limitatlons. 1f you cannot travel 1o your ASC appointment duo
to sevars medical limitations, you rmist request & wadver of the biomairies requirement In writing, Yoor requeat smigt conizin a copy of this appeintment
notlcs, & copy of your photo Identification na describad above, & description of your medieal conditlon(s) afong with supparting documents; two pesspont-
atyle photegeaphs; and police clesmneo Jetters from every place of resdmece sluce you reaeivad your legt Parmanant Retbdei Cand
Plaze mall your vequest tor Notlonal Benefw Center, ATTN: 1-50 SpeciolHandllng, 850 NW Chipman Rond, Suile S000, Lee's Suramdt, MO 64063
APPLICATION NUMBER '
1m0 - J0B0253493040

B

T nny quextions reganiing this gotlce, piogss

WARRING: Dus 1o lndiad ceating avaltabllliy b our JoBLY drda, only pantns wha are nasessary o assist with transpartation or complating the bloms
worksheat should aveempany yous, {f you have gpan wouids or bandagex/carts when yoi appaar, i USCIS may rerchaduls yaur appolnsnent {f it is
dataranined your injurley will inserfere with toking your Giomstrics.

If this 15 on futorvisw or blowstring sppolutisstnt notie, plenso seo tha hoek of thiy notles for Important information, Porm E197C 01114 Y

i P
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If you are visiting a field office and need directions, including public transportation directions, pleass see
wow.nscls.agv/fieldoffiees for more information.

Notice for Customers with Disabilities

USCIS is committed to providing customers with disabilities the same leve] of Bccess to iis programs and activities that
customers without disabilities have (ses the USCIS Web site for an explanation and examples of accommodations), If
you need an accommodation for your appointment due to a disability that affects your access to a USCIS program or
activity OR if a disability prevents you from going to the designated USCIS location for your appointment, please call the
National Customer Service Center (NCSC) at 1-800-375-5283 (TTY: [-800-767-1833) to request an accomnmodation.

Call the NCSC even if you indicated on your application or petition that you require an accommodation. Alse, you l
must contact the NCSC to request an accommodation each time you have an appolntment with USCIS, For :
example, you must call the NCSC to request an accommodation for your biometrics appointient and again for an 5
accommeodation for your interview appointment. '

NOTICE: All domestic USCIS offices are accessible to individuals with physical disabilities. You do not need to
request an accommodation if your ONLY need is an accommodation that would enable or facilitate you having physical
acceas to a domestic USCIS office,

NOTE: Natralization applicants shonid not call the NCSC to request an excaption from the English and/or civica testing
requirement, You must submit Form N-648, Medical Certification for Disability Bxceptions to request an exception, See
the form instructions for additional information,

PERMANENT RESIDENT CARD
NAMEMONTVMAR OHACON, PEDRD & -
| INSAY 024-297.767

S604145M10041B45LV Ll -
MONTVFARSCHACON<<PEDRO<JOSE<C<<

(S
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. LISTS OF ACCEPTABLE DOCUMENTS
All documents must be UNEXPIRED

Emﬁluyuas may presant ona salaction from List A
or & combinatlon of one eelaction from List B and one aeleciion fram List C.

LISTA

Documents that Establish
Both dentlty and
Emplayment Authorization

LIST B

Dotumants that Eatablish
identity

AND

LIaTC

Documeants that Establish
Employment Authorization

1. U.E. Pasaport or U,5, Pasaport Card
2. Pamanent Rasldant Card or Allen

3. Foreign passport thet containe a
temporary -551 stamp or temporary -
I-55t printad notation an a mechine-
readabtle iImmigrant viea

Raglstration Recelpt Cand (Formn 1-551) §

i1, Diiver's licanse or 1D card lasued by &

State or outlying possession of the
United Simtes provided it contains a
photograph or information such as
name, date of birth, gender, helght, sye
color, and addrass

that conteins a phatograph (Form
I-708)

4. Empleyment Althorization Document |

. 1D card lsguad by fadaral, state or Iocal

govemment agancies or antities,
provided )t containe @ photograph or
information such ae reme, date of birth,
gander, helght, aye color, and addrega

1, A Soclal Security Acsount Number
card, unkes the card Inclides ane of
the following restricfions:

“{1) NOT VALID FOR EMPLOYMENT
(2) VALID FOR WORK ONLY WITH
INS AUTHORIZATION

(1) VALID FOR WORK ONLY WITH
DHE AUTHORIZATION

6. Fora nonimmigrant allen authorized
o work for a apacific amployer
bacauss of his or har stetus;

8. Forelgn pasapon; and
b. Forr |84 or Form {-B4A that has
the following; .
(1) The aama nem= as the passpert;
and

{2) An sndorsement of the allen's
norimmigrant status as long as

not yet axpload and the

proposad smplcymant Is not In
confiict with any restictions or
limitations identified on the form

8. Pagsport from the Federated States of
Migrosiesia (FAM) or the Repubiic of
the Marshall 1atands {RMI} with Form
1-24 or Form 1-84A Indfoating
nenimmigtant admisalon under the

tha Unitad Statas and the F3M or RMI

. Schaol ID card with a photograph

2. Cortification of Birth Abroad issued
by the Department of State (Form
F5-545)

. Voter's reglatration cord

. U.5. Mllitary card or draft racord

3. Cartification of Regort of Birth
issued by the Department of State |
(Form DS-1350)

Military depsndent's 1D card

. 1.5, Ceast Quard Merchant Mariner

Card

., Native American trikal document

4, Original or cerlifiad copy of birth
cartificate lsguwd by a State,
county, municipal autherity, or
tanitory of tha United Statea
béaring an official seal

that partod of andersement has f

9. Driver's license issued by a Canadlian

govemment authority

8. Native American fribal document

8 U8, Cltizen iD Card (Form i-197)

For persong under age 18 who are

ineble to present a document
Ratad above:

7. Identfication Cend for Use of
Rasidant Citizen In the Unitad
Statea (Form 1-179)

Compact of Fras Associetion Botwaan

10. Sohoel racord or report card

11. Clinle, dector, or hoapital record

42, Day-cam or nureery schogl racord

8. Employment authorization
documant lasuad by the
Dapartment of Homalind Sacurity

Ilustrations of many of these documents appear In Part 8 of the Handbook for Emplﬁyam (M-274),

Refer to Saction 2 of the instructions, titled "Employer or Authorized Representative Review
and Varification," for more information about acceptable receipts.

Form 19 03/08/13 ¥
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Xeneros, LLC | Compliance Coordinator
PO Box 2110

Noblesville, IN 46061-2110

: garah.bevins@xenaros.net

p 31776 1635

wo Www xenerps.net

From: Pedro Montufar [mailto:pmontufar@littietongroup.com
Sent: Friday, December 11, 2015 9:49 AM

To: Sarah Bevins

Subject: FW: Montufar-Licenses

Hello Sarah,

Any response fram 5C7

From: Pedro Montufar

Sent: Thursday, December 03, 2015 4:02 FM
To: 'Sarah Bevins' <sarah.bevins@xeneros.net>
Subject: RE: Montufar-Llicenses

No. They are not reading it correctly. List C. #1 A Social Security Account Number card, UNLESS the card includes one of
the following restrictions, My 85 card does not have ANY restrictions,

From: Sarah Bevins [mailto;sarah.bevins@xeneros.net]

Sent: Thursday, December 03, 2015 3:58 PM
‘f'o: Pedro Montufar <pmontufar@littletongroup.coms
Subject: FW: Montufar-Licenses

Pedro,

Here Is the response. Maybe send me a clear copy if it does state this on the Soclal Security card.

Thank you

Sarah Bevins

Xeneros, LLC | Compliance Coordinator
PO Box 2110

Noblesville, IN 46061-2110

e sgrah.bevins@xeperos net

p 3177761635

W wiwxeneros.net

From: SCDO! Agents Licensure Mailbox [mallto:agnimali@dol.sc.qov]
Sent: Thursday, December 03, 2015 4:24 PM
To: Sarah Beving

Subject: RE: Montufar-Ucenses

A P



1212212015 0907 _ {FAX) P.0241033

t did review all documentation submitted. The list of acceptable documents did indicate that the soclal security card
would be accepted if it indicated that the individual was authorized to work. Perhaps the card did indicate this, but due
to multiple submissions, it was no longer legible. If the card does indicate this, please resubmit and | will gladly proceed
with Issuing Mr. Montufar’s license,

South Carolina Department of Insurance
Mailing Address

P.0. Box 100105

Columbia 5C 29202

Street Address
1201 Main Street, Suite 1000
Columbia 5C 29201

From: Sarah Bevins [mallto:sarah.bevins@xeneros.net)
Sent: Thursday, December 03, 2015 4:07 PM

To: SCDOI Agents Licensure Mailbox <agntmail@doi sc.gove
Subject: FW: Montufar-Licenses

Please see the response below from Mr, Montufar. 5C is the only state that Is not accepting the documents that he is
sending.

Sarah Bevins

Xeneros, LLC | Compliance Coordinator
PO Box 2110

Naoblesville, IN 46061-2110

¢: sgrgh bevins@xenaros net

p: 317.775.1635

w www.xeneras.net

From: Pedro Montufar [mallto:pmentufar@littietongroup.coml
Sent: Thursday, December 03, 2015 2:27 PM

To: Sarah Bevins
Subject: RE: Montufar-Licenses

Hello Sarah, Did you attach list of Acceptable Documents that was published by Federal government that | emailed
you? If you did, please invite SC DOI to check with their own H.R. Department, Their failure to accept my Social Security
Card and Driver's license is at the very least discriminatory, I'm sure they don't want to go that route.

Fael free to attach my response,

Thanks!

From: Sarah Bevins [mailto:sarah.bavins@xeneros.nat]
Sent: Thursday, December 03, 2015 1:14 PM

To: Pedro Mantufar <pmontufar@littletongroup.coms
Ce: Kyle Streetman <kstreetman@littletongroup.com=
Subject: FW: Montufar-Licenses




1212212015 0907 {FAX) P.025/033

This is the information | received back from the state of 5C. Please advise how you would like for Xeneros to proceed. |
attached the same documents that | sent to Oklahoma. It appears South Carolina is not going to accept.

Sarah Bevins
¥eneros, LLC | Compliance Coordinator

PO Box 2110

Neblesville, {N 46061-2110

¢ sarah.bevins@xengros net

p: 317.776.1635

w: www.xeneros.net

From: SCDOI Agents Licensure Mailbox [mailto:agntmail@dei.sc.qov]

Sent: Thursday, December 03, 2015 12:54 PM
To: Sarah Bevins
Subjectk: RE: Montufar-Licenses

Mr. Moentufar indicated that he is not a US citizen. The documentation you submitted is not verification that he is
authorized to work In the Us. Blease attach a legible copy of his green card or work authorization.

sauth Carolina Department of Insurance
Malling Address

P.O. Box 100105

Columbia 5C 29202

Street Address
1201 Main Street, Suite 1000
Columbla 5C 29201

From: Sarah Bevins [mailto:sarah.bevins@xeneros,net]
Sent: Thursday, December 03, 2015 11:47 AM

To: SCDOI Agents Licensure Mallbox <agntmail@dol.sc.gove
Subject: FW: Mentufar-Licenses

To Whom It May Concern,

This Is the information that | have received from adjuster Pedro Montufar (NPN# 3694369). This individual applied for
the SC license back on 10/6/2015. Do the attached documents need to be attached to the warehouse on NiPR or can
yau review these documents and let me know If SC will issue a license? Please advise as he is still pending.

Thank you for your time,

Sarah Bevins

Xeneros, LLC | Compliarice Coordinator
PO Box 2110

Noblesville, IN 46061-2110

e vinsi@xe

pr 377761635

w WIVW. Xerero

%
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'I_=}om: SCDOI Agents Licensure Mailbox MM]
Sant: Friday, December 11, 2015 11:20 AM
Tao: Sarah Bavins

Subject: RE: Montufar-Licensas

Please resubmit all documentation as | will have to go to our legal division regarding his file.

South Carolina Department of Insurance
Mailing Address

P.Q. Box 100105

Columbia 5C 29202

Street Address
1201 Main Street, Suite 1000
Columbia 5C 29201

From: Sarah Bavins [mailto:sarah.bevins@xenaros,net)
Sent: Friday, December 11, 2015 11:00 AM

To: S5CDOI Agents Licensure Mailbox <agntmail@dol.sc.gov>
Subject: FW: Montufar-Licenses

Could | please get a status on this individual?

Sarah Bevins

Xeneros, LLC | Compliance Coordinator
PO Box 2110

Noblesville, IN 46061-2110

e: sgrah.bevins@xeneros.net
p: 317.776.1635

w: www. xenerqs.nat

From: Pedro Montufar :

Sent: Friday, Decamber 11, 2015 9:49 AM
To: Sarah Bavins

Subject: FW: Montufar-Licensas

Hello Sarah,

Any response from SC?

From: Pedra Montufar
Sent: Thursday, December 03, 2015 4:02 FM

To: 'Sarah Bevins' <sarah.bevins@xeneros.net>
Subject: RE: Montufar-Licenses

P.026/033

No. They are not reading It correctly. List C. #1 A Soclal Security Account Number card, UNLESS the card Includes ane of

the following restrictions. My 55 card does not have ANY restrictions.

1), B
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From: Sarah Bavins [mallto:sarah, bevins@xeneros.net]
Sent: Thursday, December 03, 2015 3:58 PM

To: Pedro Montufar < ttletongroup.com:
Subject: FW: Montufar-Licenses

Pedro,

Here is the response. Maybe send me a clear copy if it does state this on the Social Security card.

Thank you

Sarah Bevins

Xeneros, LLC | Compliance Coordinator
PO Box 2110

Noblesville, IN 46061-2110

e: sorah bevins@xeneros.net

g 317.776.1635

w: www.xeneros.pet

From: SCDOI Agents Licensure Mallbox [mallto:agntmali@dol.sc,qov]
Sent: Thursday, December 03, 2015 4:24 PM

To: Sarah Bevins
Subject: RE: Montufar-Licenses

| did review all documentation submitted. The list of acceptable documents did indicate that the social security card
would be accepted if it indicated that the indlvidual was authorized to work. Perhaps the card did indicate this, but due
to multiple submissions, it was no longer legible. If the card does indicate this, please resubmit and | will gladly proceed
with issuing Mr. Montufar's license.

South Carolina Department of Insurance
Mailing Address

P.O. Box 100105

Columbia 5C 29202

Street Address
1201 Main Street, Suite 2000
Celumbia 5C 29201

From: Sarah Bevins [mailto:sarah.bevins@xeneros.net]
Sent: Thursday, Dacember 03, 2015 4:07 PM

To: SCDOI Agents Licensure Mailbox <agntmail@d Ed
Subject: FW: Montufar-Licenses

Please see the response below from Mr, Montufar. 5C is the only state that Is not accepting the documents that he is
sending.

Sarah Bevins
Xeneros, LLC | Compliance Coordinator
PO Box 2110

90, PN
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Noblesville, IN 46061-2110
e: surah bevins@xeneros net
p: 317.776,1635

W WL xeNeres.net

From: Pedro Montufar [mallto:pmentufar@littietonaroup.com]
Sent: Thursday, December 03, 2015 2:27 PM

To: Sarsh Bevins

Subject: RE: Montufar-Licenses

Hello Sarah, Did you attach list of Acceptable Documents that was published by Federal government that | emalled
you? If you did, please invite SC DOI to check with their own H.R. Department. Their fallure to accept my Social Security
Card and Driver’s license Is at the very least discriminatary. 1'm sure they don’t want to go that route,

Feel frea to attach my response.

Thanks

From: Sarah Bevins mailtoisarah .bevins@xenergs.net)
Sent: Thursday, December 03, 2015 1:14 PM

To: Pedro Montufar <pmontufar@littletongroup.com>

Cc: Kyle Streetman <kstreetman@littletongroup.com:
Subject: FW: Montufar-Licenses

This is the information | received back from the state of SC. Please advise how you would like for Xaneros to proceed. |
attached the same documents that | sent to Oklahoma. It appears South Carolina is not going to accept.

Sarah Bevins

¥eneros, LLC | Compliance Coordinator
PO Box 2110

Noblesville, IN 46063-2110

e: sarah.bevins @xgneros net

p: 317.776.1635

w; www.xeneros net

From: SCDOI Agents Licensure Mallbox [maitto:agntmali@dol.sc.qov]
Seant: Thursday, December 03, 2015 12:54 PM

To: Sarah Bevins

Subject: RE; Montufar-Licenses

Mr. Montufar indicated that he is not a US citizen. The documentation you submitted is not verification that he Is
authorized to work In the US. Please attach a legible copy of his green card or work authorization,

South Carolina Department of Insurance
Mailing Address

P.0. Box 100105

Columbia 5C 29202

Ly DM
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Street Address

1201 Main Street, Suite 1000

Columbila 5C 29201

From: Sarah Bevins [mailto:sarah.bevins@xeneres.net]
Sent: Thursday, December 03, 2015 11:47 AM

To: SCDOI Agents Licensure Mailbox < L.sc.goV>

Subjact: FW: Montufar-Licenses
To Whom It May Concern,

This is the information that | have received from adjuster Pedro Montufar (NPN# 3694369). This individual applied for
the SC license back on 10/6/2015, Do the attached documents need to be attached to the warehouse on NIPR or can
you review these documents and let me know if SC will issue a license? Please advise as he Is still pending.

Thank you for your time.

Sarah Bevins

Xeneros, LLC | Compliance Coordinator
PO Box 2110

Moblesville, IN 46061-2110

& sarah.bevins@xenergs.net

p 317.776.1635

w: wiyw.xeneros.net

Maotice: this emaii may cantain information that la ¢onfidential, priviaged or otherwise prolaciad from disclogura. If you are not an inlended reciplent of this email,
radistributing, copying i of laking action on the baals of its Information is prohibited, Please delele il and any attachments and nolify the sendar that you heve
raceivad it in arrar,

Notlce: this amall may contain information that is confidantial, privileged or olharsiss prataciad from digciogure. [F you ara not an intended recipient of thie emall,
redisiributing, copylng it or laking acllan on tha bests of ils infarmation ia prohibiled, Pleasa dalete itand any attachments and notify tha sendar that you have
ravc-aivad it in error.

Notice: this emajl may cantain Information that s conlidantial, pnvileged or clhsrwisa protected from disclosure, If you are not an inlended raciplant of this amall,
radigtibuling, copying il or taking action on the basie of itg infarmation |z prohibited, Piease dalete it and any sttachmenls and notify the sender that you have
racalvad it in emor,

Motice, this amall may contaln infermiztion that is confidential, privileged or otharwise prolected trom disclosura, If you are not an intanded raciplent of this emel,
radistributing, copying it or taking action on {he basis of Uts information is prohibilad. Pleaze defete it and any attachments and nolify (he sendar that you have
racalvad it In ermor,

16 PN
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Pedro Montufar

From: Pedro Montufar

Sent: Friday, December 11, 2015 10:12 AM
To: 'Sarah Bevins'

Subject: RE: Montufar-Licenses

Ok, They should accept or they will be breaking acceptable Federal requirements.

From: Sarah Bevins [maiito:sarah.bevins@xeneros.net]
Sent: Friday, December 11, 2015 10:02 AM

To: Pedro Montufar <pmontufar@littletongroup.com>
Subject: RE; Montufar-Licenses

! have another email into the stata, | will advise once | hear if they are accepting the documents or not?

Thank you

Sarah Bevins

Xeneros, LLC | Compliance Coordinator
PO Box 2110

Noblesville, IN 46061-2110

e sargh bevins @xeneros.net

p: 3T17.776.1635

w: www.xenergs.net

e

From: Pedro Montufar [ma_tn.nmnn:ufan@lmm_smmm]
Sant: Friday, Dacember 11, 2015 9:49 AM

To: Sarah Bavins
Subject: FW: Montufar-Licenses

Hella Sarah,

Any response from SC?

From: Pedro Montufar
Sent: Thursday, December 03, 2015 4:02 PM

To: 'Sarah Bevins' <sarah.bavins@xeneros.net>
Subject: RE: Montufar-Licensas

No. They are not reading it correctly, List C. #1 A Soclal Security Account Number card, UNLESS the card includes one of
the following restrictlons. My 55 card does not have ANY restrictions.

From: Sarah Bevins {mailto:sarah.bevins @xeneros,netl
Sent: Thursday, December 03, 2015 3:58 PM

To: Pedro Montufar <pm r@littletongroup.com>
Subject: FW: Montufar-ticenses

2 @
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Padro,
Here is the response. Maybe send me a clear copy if it does state this on the Social Security card.

Thank you

Sarah Bevins

Xeneros, LLC | Compliance Coordinator
PO Box 2110

Noblesvillg, IN 46061-2110

e: sarah.bevins@xenerosnet
p:317.776.1635

w: www.xeneros.net

From: 5CDOI Agents Licensure Mailbox [mallto:aantmail@dnl.sc.gov]
Sant: Thursday, December 03, 2015 4:24 PM

To: Sarah Bevins

Subject: RE: Montufar-Licenses

1 did review all documentation submitted. The list of acceptable documents did indicate that the social security card
would be accepted if it indicated that the indlvidual was authorized to work. Perhaps the card did indlcate this, but due
to multiple submisslons, it was no longer legible. If the card does indicate this, please resubmlt and | will gladly proceed
with issuing Mr. Montufar’s license.

South Carolina Department of insurance
Mailing Address

P.Q. Box 100105

Columbia 5C 29202

Street Address
1201 Main 5treet, Suite 1000
Columbia 5C 28201

From: Sarah Bevins [mallto;garah.bevins@xeneros.net]
Sant: Thursday, December 03, 2015 4:07 PM

To: SCDOI Agents Licensure Mailbox <agntmail@dol.sc.gov>
Subject: FW: Montufar-Licenses

Please see the response below from Mr. Montufar, SC is the only state that is not accepting the documents that he is
sending.

Sarah Bevins

Xeneros, LLC | Compliance Coordinator
PO Box 2110

Noblesville, IN 46061-2110

¢! sargh.bevins@xeneros net

pr 317.776.1635

w: www.xenergs.net
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From: Pedro Montufar [maitto:omontufar@littietonaroup.com)
Sent: Thursday, Decernber 03, 2015 2:27 PM

To: Sarah Bevins
Subject: RE: Montufar-Licenses

Hello Sarah, Did you attach list of Acceptable Documents that was published by Federal government that | emalled
you? if you did, please nvite $C DOI to check with thelr own H.R. Department. Their failure to accept my Social Security
Card and Driver's license Is at the very least discriminatory. I'm sure they don't want to go that route.

Feel free to attach my response.

Thanks!

From: Sarah Bevins '[mailto:sarah.bevlu:@ggggmg.netl
Sant: Thursday, December 03, 2015 1:14 PM

To: Pedro Montufar <pmontyfar@littletongroup.come:
Ce: Kyle Streetman <kstreetman@littl .COm>
Subject: FW: Montufar-Licenses

This is the information | recelved back from the state of SC. Please advise how you would like for Xeneros to proceed. |
attached the same documents that | sent to Oklahoma. It appears South Carolina Is not going to accept.

Sarah Bevins

Xeneros, LLC | Compliance Coordinator
PO Box 2110

Noblasville, IN 46061-2110

e: gargh bevins@xeneros. net
p:317.776.1635

W Wwy.xeneros.net
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From: SCDOI Agents Licensure Mailbox [mailtoiaantmali@dol.sc.qov]
Sent: Thursday, December 03, 2015 12:54 FM

To: Sarah Bevins

Subject: RE: Montufar-Licenses

Mr. Montufar indicated that he Is not a US citizen, The documentation you submitted is not verification that he is
authorized to work in the LS. Please attach a legible copy of his green card or work authorization,

South Carolina Department of Insurance
Malling Address

P.0. Box 100105

Columbia 8C 29202

Street Addreass

1201 Main Street, Suite 1000
Columbia 5C 29201
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From: Sarah Bevins [mailto;sarah.bevins@xensaros.net]
Sent: Thursday, Decermnber 03, 2015 11:47 AM

To: SCDOI Agents Licensure Mailbox <agntmail@dol.sc.gov>
Subject: FW: Montufar-Licenses

To Whom It May Concern,

This Is the information that | have recelved from adjuster Pedro Montufar (NPN# 3694369). This individual applied for
the SC license back on 10/6/2015. Do the attached documents need to be attached to the warehouse on NIPR or can
you review these documents and let me know if SC will issue a ficense? Please advise as he is still pending.

Thank you for your time.

Sarah Bevins

Xeneros, LLC | Compliance Coordinator
PQ Box 2110

Noblesville, IN 46061-2110

e sarah.bevins@xenerosnet

o 317.776.1635

w: www.xeneres net

Nolice: this amall may conlain information that |s confidential, privileged of clherwisa protected from disclosure. If you are not an Intendad recipiant of this amall,
redistributing, copying |t or laking sctian on the basis of its Information iz probiblted, Plaase delate it and any altachmanta and notify the sender that you have
raceived it in arrar.

Molles: this amail may contain infarmation that Is confidential, privilagad or otharwise protected from digclosura, If you are not an Interided reclpiant of this emall,
redistibuting, copying It or teking ection on the basis of its Information is prohibited, Plaase dalate It and any altachments and notify the sender thal you have
racalvad it |h arror.
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